revenue on a net basis only and not on the full proceeds received from the insurer. Given the changing

nature of the business and after reviewing the relevant contracts, the Directors believe a more appropriate

treatment is to record the gross amount received from the insurance company as sales revenue and to

reflect this under managed care revenues, with the associated costs of providing these services treated as

cost of goods sold.

The gross accounting treatment has been applied during the current year. The directors believe this

treatment will result in providing more relevant and reliable financial reporting, given the changing nature of

the company’s business. Prior period revenues and expenses have been adjusted and restated to be

consistent with the current year’s revenue recognition treatment based on the terms of the contracts with

insurers.

The impact of the change on the consolidated financial information for the prior year ended 30 June 2014 is

disclosed below. Earnings per share were not affected as there was no net profit or loss impact as a result of

this adjustment.

Consolidated

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income

2014

as reported

$

Adjustment

$

2014

restated

$

Extract

Sales revenue 25,894,846 4,379,750 30,274,596

Cost of sales (9,085,059) (4,379,750) (13,464,809)

Statement of cash flows

Extract

Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 25,137,579 4,379,750 29,517,329

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) (25,442,438) (4,379,750) (29,822,188)

26

SomnoMed Limited
Notes to the preliminary consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2015

16. Fair values

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different
levels have been defined as follows:

 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities

 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly (ie. as prices) or indirectly (ie. derived from prices).